o The right of Meurs to participate in the sub-underwriting lapses for any other reason;

o Meurs breaches the terms of the sub-underwriting agreement and the Underwriter gives notice
of termination of the sub-underwriting agreement; or

o Meurs (or his nominee) does not acquire, and pay the offer price for each New Share from the
Rights Issue and each New Share from the Shortfall as notified by the Underwriter.

If the sub-underwriting agreement is terminated, the Long Term New Options the subject of the sub-
underwriting agreement will not be issued to Meurs (or his nominee) and the obligation to apply for the
Shortfall will revert to the Underwriter or one or more of the other sub-underwriters as substituted for
Meurs.

The table below sets out the aggregate relevant interest of Meurs in the event each of the existing
shareholdings in which Meurs holds a relevant interest take up their entitlements in full under the Rights Issue
and subscribes for its full sub-underwriting commitment as described above:

Entity name  Existing shares Current % Shares post
Rights Issue

% post Rights Issue (up to
underwritten amount) *

% post Rights Issue
(full subscription) *

Meurs * 26,679,309 8.32% 41,596,106 * 11.14% 9.68%

Skiptan Pty Ltd 17,500,000 5.45% 23,333,333 6.25% 5.43%

TOTAL 44,179,309 13.77% 64,929,439 17.39% 15.11%

* The above table assumes Meurs subscribes for Shortfall directly, however as noted above an associated entity
of Meurs may subscribe for Shortfall the subject of the sub-underwriting arrangement.

Jaclani Pty Ltd

Jaclani Pty Ltd (being an entity associated with Dr Nina Webster, a Director of the Company, that currently
holds 50,000 ordinary shares) has entered into an agreement with the Underwriter to take up its entitlement
in full ($1,333.36 (16,667 New Shares, 7,834 Short Term New Options and 7,834 Long Term New Options)) and
to sub-underwrite Shortfall of up to $13,666.64 (170,833 New Shares, 85,417 Short Term New Options and

[…]

These calculations do not take into account the issue of the remaining Notes under tranche 1 (refer to Section
10.3) or any reduction of cash as a result of early repayment of the R&D rebate advance referred to above.

- 22 -

A pro forma statement of financial position on the basis of the audited financial statements of the Company
for the period ended 31 December 2022 as released to ASX on 27 February 2023 is set out below:

Pro Forma Adjustments

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been derived from the Historical Financial Information and
presents two scenario's as described below:

Capital Raising

Scenario 1: Assumes an allotment of 106,957,889 New Shares at the Offer Price (on a fully subscribed basis)
and 1,760,000 Tranche 1 Convertible Notes (remaining Tranche 1 Notes subject to shareholder approval) to
raise gross proceeds of $10,156,631 and total costs of the Capital Raising of approximately $774,000

31 December 2022

(audited)
March Quarter

Appendix 4C

Rights Issue (Partial
Underwriting) and
Convertible Note

Pro-forma
Statement

(unaudited)

Rights Issue (Full
Entitlement) and
Convertible Note

Pro-forma
Statement

(unaudited)

$ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 5,714,368   (1,685,243)   5,149,087   9,178,212   9,382,631   13,411,756
Trade, other receivables and prepayments 582,893   -   -   582,893   -   582,893
Right-of-use asset 47,215   -   -   47,215   -   47,215
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 6,344,476   (1,685,243)   5,149,087   9,808,320   9,382,631   14,041,864

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment 8,693   -   -   8,693   -   8,693
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 8,693   -   -   8,693   -   8,693

TOTAL ASSETS 6,353,169   (1,685,243)   5,149,087   9,817,013   9,382,631   14,050,557

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 1,306,187   -   -   1,306,187   -   1,306,187
Lease l iabil ities 47,789   -   -   47,789   -   47,789
Provisions 112,954   -   -   112,954   -   112,954
Borrowings -   2,842,500   -   2,842,500   -   2,842,500
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,466,930   2,842,500   -   4,309,430   -   4,309,430

NON- CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 36,333   -   -   36,333   -   36,333
Borrowings -   -   1,474,000   1,474,000   1,474,000   1,474,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 36,333   -   1,474,000   1,510,333   1,474,000   1,510,333

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,503,263   2,842,500   1,474,000   5,819,763   1,474,000   5,819,763

NET ASSETS 4,849,906   (4,527,743)   3,675,087   3,997,250   7,908,631   8,230,794

EQUITY
Issued capital 50,895,134   -   3,675,087   54,570,221   7,908,631   58,803,765
Reserves 1,861,937   -   -   1,861,937   -   1,861,937
Retained earnings (accumulated losses) (47,907,165)   (4,527,743)   -   (52,434,908)   -   (52,434,908)
TOTAL EQUITY 4,849,906   (4,527,743)   3,675,087   3,997,250   7,908,631   8,230,794

Scenario 2Scenario 1

- 23 -

Scenario 2: Assumes an allotment of 50,763,588 New Shares at the Offer Price (partial underwriting with no
further subscription from shareholders) and 1,760,000 Tranche 1 Convertible Notes (remaining Tranche 1
Notes subject to shareholder approval) to raise gross proceeds of $5,661,087 and total costs of the Capital
Raising of approximately $512,000

Operating Losses since 31 December 2022

 The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is prepared on the basis that the quarterly net cashflows for
the periods ended 31 March 2023 occurred as at 31 December 2022.